in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.  The principles in PFRS 15 provide a more structured
approach to measuring and recognizing revenue.

We will adopt the new standard using the modified retrospective approach, i.e. contracts that are not completed by
January 1, 2018 will be accounted for as if they had been recognized in accordance with PFRS 15 from the very
beginning.  The cumulative effect arising from the transition will be recognized as an adjustment to the opening
balance of the equity.  Therefore, prior-year comparative information has not been restated and continues to be
reported under PAS 18, Revenue Recognition.  We have assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of
PFRS 15 will have on our consolidated financial statements.  The estimated impact of the adoption of this standard
on our consolidated financial statement as at January 1, 2018 is based on assessments undertaken to date and is
summarized below.

  Estimated
   adjusted
  Estimated opening
 December 31, adjustments balance at
 2017 due to adoption January 1,

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position As Reported of PFRS 15 2018

 (in million pesos)
Noncurrent Assets

Contract assets – net of current portion – 1,094 1,094
Deferred income tax assets – net 30,466 54 30,520

Current Assets
Contract assets – 2,783 2,783

Equity
Retained earnings 634 2,588 3,222

Noncurrent Liabilities
Contract liabilities – net of current portion – 82   82
Deferred income tax liabilities – net 3,366 1,164 4,530

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities – 97   97

Sale of goods

For contracts with customers in which the sale of non-service component is generally expected to be the only
performance obligation, adoption of PFRS 15 is not expected to have any impact on our revenue and profit or loss.
We expect the revenue recognition to occur at a point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the
customer, generally on delivery of the goods.

Multiple-deliverable arrangements

In revenue arrangements involving bundled sales of non-service and service components, revenue is currently